TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 23, No. 2, April 2025, pp. 455~465
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v23i2.26529      455
Journal homepage: http://telkomnika.uad.ac.id
Prototype of alternate wetting and drying rice cultivation using
internet of things for precision agriculture
Akkachai Phuphanin, Metha Tasakorn
Department of Electrical Engineering, Faculty of Industry and Technology, Rajamangala University of Technology Isan, Sakon Nakhon,

[2] R. M. Rejesus, F. G. Palis, D. G. P. Rodriguez, R. M. Lampayan, and B. A. M. Bouman “Impact of the alternate wetting and drying
(AWD) water-saving irrigation technique: Evidence from rice producers in the Philippines,” Food Policy, vol. 36, no. 2, pp.280–
288, 2011, doi: 10.1016/j.foodpol.2010.11.026.
[3] Y. Suzuki, S. Kamma, C. Chutteang, N. Chaichana, and T. Pakoktom, “Effects of alternate wetting and drying water management
and rice straw incorporation on sustainable rice production under rainy season conditions in central Thailand,” Agriculture and
Natural Resources, vol. 57, no. 5, pp. 777–786, 2023, doi: 10.34044/j.anres.2023.57.5.04.
[4] Ray and P. Pratim, “Internet of Things for Smart Agriculture: Technologies, Practices and Future Direction,” Journal of Ambient
Intelligence and Smart Environments, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 395–420, 2017, doi: 10.3233/AIS-170440.
[5] L. Kumar, P. Ahlawat, P. Rajput, R. I. Navsare, and P. Singh, “Internet Of Things (Iot) For Smart Precision Farming And
Agricultural Systems Productivity: A Review,” International Journal of Engineering Applied Sciences and Technology, vol. 5, no.
9, pp. 141-146, doi: 10.33564/IJEAST.2021.V05I09.022.
[6] N. Sales, O. Remedios, and A. Arsénio, “Wireless sensor and actuator system for smart irrigation on the cloud,” in World Forum
on Internet of Things, in IEEE 2nd World Forum on Internet of Things (WF-IoT), Milan, Italy, 2015, pp. 693-698, doi: 10.1109/WF-
IoT.2015.7389138.
[7] M. N. Mowla, N. Mowla, A. F. M. S. Shah, K. M. Rabie, and T. Shongwe, "Internet of Things and Wireless Sensor Networks for
Smart Agriculture Applications: A Survey," IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 145813-145852, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3346299.
[8] R. K. Singh, R. Berkvens, and M. Weyn, “AgriFusion: An Architecture for IoT and Emerging Technologies Based on a Precision
Agriculture Survey,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 136253-136283, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3116814.
[9] W. K. Alazzai, Sh. Z. Abood, M. Al-Jawahry, and M. K. Obaid, “Precision Farming: The Power of AI and IoT Technologies,” in
International Conference on Environmental Development Using Computer Science (ICECS’24), Tamil Nadu, India, Jan. 2024, pp.
1–6, doi: 10.1051/e3sconf/202449104006.
[10] Nitin and S. B. Gupta, “Artificial Intelligence in Smart Agriculture: Applications and Challenges,” Current Applied Science and
Technology, vol. 24, no. 2, 2023, doi: 10.55003/cast.2023.254427.
[11] B. Sarma, R. Baruah, and A. Borah, "Internet of Things based Smart Farming," in 2020 Fourth International Conference on I-
SMAC (IoT in Social, Mobile, Analytics and Cloud) (I-SMAC), 2020, pp. 30-34, doi: 10.1109/I-SMAC49090.2020.9243364.
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control  
Prototype of alternate wetting and drying rice cultivation using internet of things … (Akkachai Phuphanin)
465
[12] R. Karthiga, C. L. B. Devi, R. Janaki, C. Gayathri, V. S. Pandim, and D. Shobana, "IoT Farm: A Robust Methodology Design to
Support Smart Agricultural System Using Internet of Things with Intelligent Sensors Association," in 2023 7th International
Conference on Electronics, Communication and Aerospace Technology (ICECA), Coimbatore, India, 2023, pp. 1332-1337, doi:
10.1109/ICECA58529.2023.10395635.
[13] M. Rahman, M. S. R. Kohinoor, and A. A. Sami, "Enhancing Poultry Farm Productivity Using IoT-Based Smart Farming
Automation System," in 2023 26th International Conference on Computer and Information Technology (ICCIT), Cox’s Bazar,
Bangladesh, 2023, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICCIT60459.2023.10441525.
[14] R. N. Gore, H. Kour, M. Gandhi, D. Tandur, and A. Varghese, "Bluetooth based Sensor Monitoring in Industrial IoT Plants," in 2019
International Conference on Data Science and Communication (IconDSC), 2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/IconDSC.2019.8816906.
[15] X. -R. Huang, C. -H. Chen, and L. -B. Chen, "An Intelligent Lighting Monitoring and Controlling System Based on ZigBee Low-
Power Wireless Technology for Smart Homes," in 2023 IEEE International Conference on Consumer Electronics (ICCE), Las
Vegas, NV, USA, 2023, pp. 1-2, doi: 10.1109/ICCE56470.2023.10043566.
[16] A. J. Lakshmi, G. Kishore, V. Koushik, and T. D. Kumar, "Deploying LoRa Technology to Enhance Weather Monitoring system,"
in 2023 2nd International Conference on Automation, Computing and Renewable Systems (ICACRS), Pudukkottai, India, 2023, pp.
329-333, doi: 10.1109/ICACRS58579.2023.10405135.
[17] D. Eridani, A. F. Rochim, and F. N. Cesara, "Comparative Performance Study of ESP-NOW, Wi-Fi, Bluetooth Protocols based on
Range, Transmission Speed, Latency, Energy Usage and Barrier Resistance," in 2021 International Seminar on Application for
Technology of Information and Communication (iSemantic), 2021, pp. 322-328, doi: 10.1109/iSemantic52711.2021.9573246.
[18] J. A. C. Paguay, G. A. H. Brito, D. L. H. Rojas, and J. J. C. Calva, "Secure home automation system based on ESP-NOW mesh
network, MQTT and Home Assistant platform," IEEE Latin America Transactions, vol. 21, no. 7, pp. 829-838, Jul. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TLA.2023.10244182.
[19] M. F. Wicaksono and M. D. Rahmatya, “IoT for Residential Monitoring Using ESP8266 and ESP-NOW Protocol,” Jurnal Ilmiah
Teknik Elektro Komputer dan Informatika, Vol. 8, no.1, pp. 93-106, 2022, doi: 10.26555/jiteki.v8i1.23616.
[20] D. Urazayev, A. Eduard, M. Ahsan, and D. Zorbas, "Indoor Performance Evaluation of ESP-NOW," in 2023 IEEE International
Conference on Smart Information Systems and Technologies (SIST), 2023, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/SIST58284.2023.10223585.
[21] A. Kviesis, V. Komasilovs, N. Ozols, and A. Zacepins, “Bee colony remote monitoring based on IoT using ESP-NOW protocol,”
PeerJ Computer Science, 2023, doi: 10.7717/peerj-cs.1363.
[22] A. Sharma, A. Karmakar, and S. Sharma, "IPWC: Integrative Peer to Peer Wireless Communication of MEMS based Remote
Temperature Sensor using ESP NOW and IoT Networking," in 2022 URSI Regional Conference on Radio Science (USRI-RCRS),
Indore, India, 2022, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.23919/URSI-RCRS56822.2022.10118574.
[23] R. R. Isnanto, Y. E. Windarto, J. I. D. Gloriawan, and F. N. Cesara, "Design of a Robot to Control Agricultural Soil Conditions
using ESP-NOW Protocol," in 2020 Fifth International Conference on Informatics and Computing (ICIC), Gorontalo, Indonesia,
2020, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICIC50835.2020.9288575.
[24] Yoppy, R. H. Arjadi, H. Candra, H. D. Prananto, and T. A. W. Wijanarko, "RSSI Comparison of ESP8266 Modules," in 2018
Electrical Power, Electronics, Communications, Controls and Informatics Seminar (EECCIS), Batu, Indonesia, 2018, pp. 150-153,
doi: 10.1109/EECCIS.2018.8692892.
[25] R. Jin, H. Xu, Z. Che, Q. He, and L. Wang, “Experimental evaluation of reducing ranging-error based on receive signal strength
indication in wireless sensor networks,” IET Wireless Sensor Systems, vol. 5, no. 5, pp. 228–234, 2015, doi: 10.1049/iet-
wss.2013.0139.
[26] A. Swain, M. Bepari, N. Patnaik, H. B. Sahu, and S. K. Das, "On the Significance of RSSI Modeling Studies for Wireless Sensor
Networks in Mines," in 2018 2nd International Conference on Imaging, Signal Processing and Communication (ICISPC), Kuala
Lumpur, Malaysia, 2018, pp. 97-101, doi: 10.1109/ICISPC44900.2018.9006680.
[27] S. R. Theodore, "Wireless communication: principles and practice," Prentice-Hall, 2nd ed., l, 2002.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Akkachai Phuphanin     received the B.Eng., M.Eng. and Ph.D. degree in
Telecommunication Engineering from Suranaree University of Technology, Thailand, in